
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL AUTHORITY 

TOWN HALL 

(203) 452-5048 

1. Minutes to previous meeting 

2. Tighe & Bond: 
• Progress Report -Contract 4 
• Change orders -Contract 4 

3. Invoice Approval: 
• Mark IV 
• Guerrera 
• L.J.F. outdoor maintenance 

4. Wright-Pierce Update 
• Phase 3 -status 
• Phase 4 

Town of Trumbull 
CONNECTICUT 

APRIL 29, 2013 
7:00 p.m. Long Hill Room 

MEETING AGENDA 

5. Billing statements -Tighe & Bond and Wright-Pierce 

6. Old Business: 
• Update: Audit of the 59 and 20 accounts 
• Discussion: WPCA procedures and policies 

7. New Business: 
• Archana Ladhe, 25 Garnet Road: Extension of time request 
• Owens, Schine & Nicola: Monthly invoices 
• Ury & Moskow: Contract 3 litigation invoice 
• Inspection software program 

8. Executive Session: 

5866 MAIN STREET 

TRUMBULL, CT 06611 

• It is anticipated that the WPCA will vote to go into executive session to discuss with the Town Attorney 
strategy and negotiations with respect to pending litigation as defined by 1-200(6) and/or to discuss attorney 
client-privileged information as set forth by 1-210 relating to the following: 
o Mark IV -Contract 3 and Contract 4 
o Regionalization and/or Re-Negotiation of Bridgeport Sewer Treatment Contract 

9. Any other business that may come before the Authority. 



WATER POLLUTION CONTROL AUTHORITY 

TOWN HALL 

(203) 452-5048 

Town of Trumbull 
CONNECTICUT 

MINUTES 
Water Pollution Control Authority Meeting 

Wednesday, March 27, 2013 

5866 MAIN STREET 

TRUMBULL, CT 06611 

The Trumbull Water Pollution Control Authority held their monthly meeting on Wednesday, March 2 7, 2013 at 
7:00 p.m. in the Long Hill Room, Town Hall, 5866 Main Street, Trumbull, Connecticut. 

Members Present: Also Present: 
Karen Egri, Chairman 
Laura Pulie, Vice Chairman 
Ennio De Vita 
Timothy Hampford 

Joseph Solemene, Assistant WPCA Administrator 
Frank M. Smeriglio, PE, Town Engineer 
Dennis Kokenos, Esq., Town Attorney (arrived 7: 15)  
Fred Mascia, Tighe & Bond, Project Manager 
Christine Pierce, Wright-Pierce (arrived 7:30 ) 
Roberta Rubenstein, Assistant Tax Collector ( 7:30 to 8:50 )  

PUBLIC HEARING 

Pursuant to section 7-255 of the Connecticut General Statutes, the Trumbull Water Pollution Control Authority 
will hold a Public Hearing, on Wednesday, March 2 7, 20 13 at 7:00 p.m. in the Long Hill Room, Town Hall, 5866 
Main Street, Trumbull, Connecticut in accordance with the provisions of an Ordinance of the Town entitled, 
"Sewer Ordinance of the Town of Trumbull" adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Trumbull effective 
July 1, 1 96 9  and Section 7-2 49 and Section 7-2 49A of the Connecticut General Statutes, Revision of 1 9 58 as 
amended. Notice is hereby given that a Sewer Assessment is proposed to be levied by the Town of Trumbull on 
the following property: 
NAME LOCATION 
Conine, Luann (or current owner ) Lobsterback Road 

NUMBER 
63 K-0 7 

PARCEL 
00029 

Chairman Egri called the public hearing to order at 7:08 p.m. As there was no one in attendance to speak for or 
against adding 63 Lobsterback Road to the North Nichols assessments, Chairman Egri asked Frank Smeriglio to 
summarize the request. He explained as part of the process to add this address the homeowner received the public 
hearing notice and assessment information. A lateral was provided and the property is in both Shelton and 
Trumbull, but this address was not included on the assessment list. The Chairman asked for a motion to add 
Luann Conine, 63 Lobsterback Road to the Contract 4 North Nichols assessments. 
MOTION made DeVita seconded Pulie to add Luann Conine, 63 Lobsterback Road to the Contract 4 North 
Nichols sewer assessments. Discussion. MOTION CARRIED UNANUvfOUSLY. 

There being no other questions or comments, the Chairman requested a motion to close the public hearing. 
MOTION made Pulie seconded DeVito to close the public hearing at 7:15p.m. No Discussion. l\10TION 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 



REGULAR MEETING 

The Chairman opened the March 27, 2013 meeting of the WPCA at 7:1 5p.m. 

Water Pollution Control Authority 
March 27, 2013 

MOTION made Pulie seconded DeVita to move up number 7 New Business item, Jennifer Gerlach, 9 0  North 
Street, connection issues. No Discussion. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

7. New Business. 
Jennifer Gerlach. 9 0  North Street: Connection issues. Jennifer and Donald Gerlach, 9 0  North Street were present. 
Mrs. Gerlach said when they purchased their house in 2006 they were not told at that time about the sewers. She 
summarized the history of the installation of sewers in her area in the previous and current projects and said her 
address was not included in either project. She said her address was left out of the previous project and the line 
stopped right before her property and if it was included it would have been a shorter distance to connect at a 
lesser cost with less disturbance. In this project the distance to connect is double, goes across her property and 
through the driveway and tree line. Frank Smeriglio went through the history and notes from the other project. 
He said there are notes on that plan that show they could not service the house with a gravity line and that a pump 
would have been required and the new line is deeper. He said it appears that the old owner did not want the pump 
and didn't sign the pump agreement. He summarized the pump agreement process and noted once the 9 0  day 
hookup passes then the homeowner is on their own to install the pump on the property. He also said something 
happened back then where either they didn't want the pump and the Town agreed and then the Town said you 
will be part of the next project. Commissioner Hampford explained a pump like this is usually in the middle of the 
project and being at the end of this line it may have been that they were removed from that project which is to 
their benefit. Joe Solemene noted the lateral was put on the property as part of this project and no lateral was 
installed as part of the old project. Frank explained she is included and assessed in this project and this address is 
the deepest spot for the street and the main is deep enough to serve the house. It is his opinion and he believes 
they knew they had to serve this address, but on the plans they just forgot to put the lateral. 
Frank addressed the Gerlach's concerns about being forgotten on this project and the lateral location: 
• It appears there is a little more history to it than being forgotten. It couldn't be served with the gravity line 

and someone at that time 1 0  years ago opted out and there must have been something between the town and 
the homeowner that none of us know. Joe Solemene noted 9 0  North Street was always a part of this project 
and it may have been removed from the previous contract, but as far as the notices, the public hearings, the 
initial spreadsheet they were always part of it. 

• He reviewed an aerial view of North Street and he pointed out the location of the lateral and said if the lateral 
was left in the middle of the property it would have been about 97 feet and where it is now if 1 20 feet. 

Frank did a comparison of the assessments: 
Old: quarterly $37 0. 00 x 4 x 1 8  years (with the added $3, 500 and the higher interest rate) 
New: quarterly $39 0  x 4 x 20 years 
Discussion followed regarding location, depth, costs, purchase of the property, prior and current projects, ledge, 
driveway, pump, assessments, interest rates, test holes, rock and ledge. 
Mrs. Gerlach again commented on not knmving about the sewers and the added costs when they purchased the 
property. �\ttorney Kokenos explamed that is an for her attorney and she will follow up with her closing 
attorney. 

;\fOTION made Pulie seconded DeVita to move up number 7 New Business item, Josephine Mills, 50 Wendover 
Road, contesting sewer usage bill. No Discussion. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 



Water Pollution Control Authority 
March 27, 2013 

and was unaware of the billing change to consumption. She has obtained information regarding installing a second 
water meter. She explained she does not have a regular irrigation system and is not sure if that will work with a 
second meter. She had a plumber come out to see what can be done and she is waiting for him to get back to her. 
Frank and Joe offered to ha,re someone from the Town also look at it. Discussion included possible changes to 
her system, one main feed for second meter, possible change to landscaping including different types of grass, 
notices and hearing regarding billing change, consumption and second meters. Frank explained the Town pays 
Bridgeport based on consumption and it was noted that is the reason for the billing change. 

MOTION made Pulie seconded Hampford to move up number 6 Old Business items, Discussion: Sewer usage 
billing and liens and Discussion: Tax department billing system. No Discussion. MOTION CARRIED 
UNANIMOUSLY. 

6. Old Business. 
Discussion: Sewer usage billing and liens. Roberta Rubenstein from the tax collector's office was present. 
Frank explained a homeowner requested to have this discussion item put on the agenda because his property was 
liened for $9.91 because he misread the bill and paid the wrong amount. The resident suggested placing liens for 
larger balances and changing the bilL When the homeowner wrote the check for the sewer usage she accidendy 
wrote it for the wrong amount because she paid the amount that was due on the previous bill because the bill is 
confusing. The payment was short $9.91 and a lien was placed on the property in January, 2013. Liens are placed 
once a year and Roberta said about 1800 properties were liened in January. Since last month's WPCA meeting 
there was a meeting with Frank, Maria, Elaine, Joe, Roberta, Donna, Mary, and Ennio to address this issue. The 
topic of placing liens on properties with an outstanding balance of $1, $5, $20, $30 or other amounts was 
discussed and they tried to come up with ideas. After that meeting they checked with neighboring towns, 
Bridgeport, Stratford, Milford, Shelton and Fairfield and looked at what they do in this situation. Frank distributed 
Mary Moran's meeting summary and list of what the other towns do for the same situation. He noted the 
minimum lien balance in Stratford, Milford, Shelton and Fairfield is $1.00. Based on that information he does not 
think we are stricter than the surrounding towns that would warrant increasing the amount. Even if it was raised 
to $100 someone you owes $101 is going to have the same issue. Then they looked at the current bill to see if it 
changes could be made to make it less confusing. Frank noted Roberta is working on the bill with Computil. 
Roberta went over the current bill that is being used in detail section by section. Ideas and suggestions from the 
commission and public were discussed and it was suggested to remove the red box around the previous balance. 
Chairman Egri said if there is something we can do that is cost effective to help then we should do it. 

Discussion: Tax department billing system. Frank said there is no update at this time and we are waiting for 
information from Computil. 

1. Minutes to previous meetings. 
The following corrections and/ or additions were requested: 
Page 5 iast motion- "seconded DeVita Pulie .... "should be "seconded DeVita .... " 
Christine Kurtz questioned the 560,000 Frank recommended on page 2 and the $40,000 that was approved on 
Page 3. Frank explained what he recommended was not the amount the commission approved. 
MOTION made Pulie seconded DeVita to approve the Minutes of the February 27, 2013 with the one change on 
page 5 that \vas discussed. Discussion. ONE ABSTENSION (Hampford). MOTION CARRIED. 



Water Pollution Control Authority 
March 27, 2013 

Frank said the punch list main items are sanitaq sewer related items, easement restoration work around Dog'\vood 
Pond and drainage. Frank reviewed video tapes and saw where drainage upgrades are needed and there were 
some problem areas that cross some of the sanitaq trenches. So, as part of the punch list there is drainage work. 
They are starting the restoration and the sanitaq punch list on April 8th. Fred said Mark IV requested drainage 
reports for their consultant to review. Mark IV is doing the restoration work that was part of the contract of items 
that we knew the owners wanted under restoration in the contract. The landscape contractor is working on the 
army corps permit requirements for the restoration work in wetland areas. 

Change Orders: 
Fred Mascia summarized each of the following change orders: 
R155 - 1/10/2013-$3,150.00 for additional lawn restoration at 101 Golden Hill. There were three laterals and 
Marc IV restored one under the terms of the contract. There were 3 pipes, 1 from the septic system in the rear, 1 
from the septic system in the front and 1 for the separate dq well system for the kitchen sink. Frank explained 
the circumstances and said it was not shown on the plans. Fred said there have been 3 houses that had multiple 
lines coming out of the house. Commissioner Pulie suggested one connection per lot and maybe that should be 
the policy in future projects. Discussion included only paying for one area, homeowner restoring remaining areas, 
information not included on the plans and ways to avoid this in the future. 
MOTION made Hampford seconded Egri to approve change order R155. After further discussion 
Commissioner Hampford withdrew his motion. 
MOTION made Pulie seconded Hampford to table change order R155. Discussion. MOTION CARRIED 
UNANIMOUSLY. 

R158- 1/25/2013 -$24,690.00 for increase in cost of 10" DIP that was over the 25% in the bid quantity. We did 
not initiate this the contractor initiated this request on his own. At this point Fred recommend tabling this 
because this is going to fall into the categoq Dennis has mentioned with other change requests. Fred said they did 
send a letter back a couple months ago identifying about 25 items that were over 25% over the bid item. They 
could be possibly looking to increase or change the unit price. Fred believes the spec basically says the Town 
reserves the right to negotiate that negotiation. Attorney Kokenos indicated he will include this with the rest. 
MOTION made Hampford seconded Pulie to table change order R158. Discussion. MOTION CARRIED 
UNANIMOUSLY. 

Commissioner De Vito asked to comment on the flrst change order. He said he does not disagree with paying the 
contractor he just wants to know why we installed three lines and why it was done that way. Fred asked if based 
on that do they still want it tabled because the contractor will not do the restoration until the commission meets 
again in April to vote on it. Fred explained the work has to be done and Frank Smeriglio said we're getting set up 
to do the work. Frank recommends payment because it is not Mark IV's responsibility and it would only have 
been the contractor's responsibility if the plans showed where he had to go on this property to install the line and 
to restore it. The commission agreed to revisit change order R155. 
MOTION made Pulie seconded Hampford to withdraw the motion to table change order R155. Discussion. 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOTION made Egri seconded Hampford to amend original motion regarding change order R155 in the amount 
of$3,150.00. l\Jo Discussion. MOTION CARRIED UN:\l\JIMOUSLY. 

MOTIOJ\J made Egri seconded Hampford to approve change order R155 in the amount of$3,150.00. Discussion. 
IN F 



Water Pollution Control Authority 
March 27, 2013 

were directed to install a second lateral to satisfy the homeowner. Fred noted the commission has approved this 
price before. Frank recommended payment. 
MOTION made Hampford seconded Pulie to approve change order R159. Discussion. MOTION CARRIED 
UNANIMOUSLY. 

R160 - 2/16/2013 $24,500.00 for installation of 7 seven catch basins at $3,500 each. The contractor is claiming 
they were outside the sewer area. 
MOTION made Pulie seconded Hampford to deny change order R160. Discussion. MOTION CARRIED 
UNANIMOUSLY. 

R161 2/27/2013 -$685.00 for change of species at 23 Dogwood Lane. Mark IV quoted white pines in their bid 
where it said replace trees. Frank said this property is right on Dogwood Pond and the easement agreement said 
replace trees but it wasn't specific as to what kind of trees. Three trees are being replaced and the homeowner is 
specific as to what kind of trees put in. Frank explained Mark IV owes us to put a tree back but there was no 
information on the plan for what kind of tree and the homeowner wants a certain type of tree. Fifteen trees were 
removed and 3 trees are being replaced. This cost is the difference to provide the 3 trees and Fred indicated this is 
very similar to what we did on Red Fox. Frank recommended approval. The commission took issue with the 

$1,050.00 cost for one umbrella tree. Discussion followed. It was again noted that the easement agreement was 
not specific as to replacement. Further discussion included asking the homeowner to consider another tree; 
probable increase in cost if Mark IV does not do the replacement and a landscaper is used; the possibility of the 
homeowner requesting larger or additional trees; credit from Mark IV for 3 white pine trees; location of the 
replacement trees; and vagueness of the easement agreement. 
MOTION made Hampford seconded Egri to approve change order R161 in the amount of$685.00. Discussion. 
ONE ABSTENSION (DeVita). MOTION CARRIED. 

R162- 3/13/2013-$1000.00 for stump and tree removal from easement areas around Dogwood Pond. Fred 
explained we have already done this on the easement between Dogwood Lane and Golden Hill where we removed 
stumps that were found in the trench for the sewer. The same type of material was found between Shelton Road 
and Dogwood Lane and a portion of Dogwood Lane to Teeter Rock. They have been stockpiled and the 
contractor has not removed it from the site because there is no pay item in the bid spec for that. Last time the 
commission paid $1,000 per truck load. These were buried stumps in the subdivision. Fred thinks it will take 3 
truck loads. 
MOTION made Hampford seconded Pulie to approve change order R162. Discussion. MOTION CARRIED 
UNANIMOLTSL Y. 

R163- 3/26/2013 $1,850.00 to replace concrete sidewalk in 2 locations on Huntington Turnpike. Fred noted 
this is not a bid item. To install laterals to 2 homes they had to go through existing concrete sidewalks. The 
contractor put in temporary asphalt. Discussion included the cost being too high; having the highway department 
do it instead of contractor; requirement of a state permit for state highway \Vith state standards; removing this item 
from the punch list and relieving Mark IV from responsibility. The cost factors of ha,�ing the town do it and 
obtam a state permit was also discussed. 
l\IOTION made Egri seconded Hampford to approve change order R163. Discussion. THREE IN FAVOR 
(Egri, Hampford, Pulie) ONE OPPOSED (DeVita). J\clOTION CARRIED. 



Water Pollution Control Authority 
March 27, 2013 

Frank noted 2 months ago there was an issue with manholes that were installed that were not our standard. He 
provided a brief history of what happened: 
• Our plans called for us to remove the existing top so as they are excavating they don't have the manholes 

sticking up as they were working in sections of the road; 
• We provided a profile of the road so as they put it back they have a geometry of how to put the road back; 
• The plans called for just putting back the manhole cowrs; 
• With the new geometry we could not use the manholes and we could not get the 4 inch frames with the right 

diameter in time before the overlay and they had to use a 4 inch frame. 
• Instead of the diameter being 26 inches it is 24 inches. 
• They provided us with 3 extra covers and did not charge us. 
Frank explained the reasons why these had to be changed and Fred explained the circumstances at the time the 
decision was made to use a different size. Consequences of not changing the size and adjustments that would 
have had to be made were discussed and it was noted this occurred prior to Tighe and Bond's involvement. Joe 
Solemene said if they have a couple extra 24 inch covers there should be no problem and it shouldn't be an issue. 
The Chairman asked for a motion to approve the invoice 
MOTION made Hampford seconded Pulie to approve Application 5 for Guerrera Construction Company in the 
amount of$25,051.51. Discussion. MOTION CARRIED UNAMINOUSLY. 

LJF Outdoor Maintenance- Application 6-1 - $4.044.00. Frank said there were trees along the sewer main that we 
were trying to save. In these easements there were a couple residents that asked if we could take a second look at 
two of these trees. The landscape contractor removed 2 big trees that were leaning towards the house about 10 
feet away from the sewer main. Frank recommended approval. 
The Chairman asked for a motion to approve the invoice. 
MOTION made Hampford seconded Pulie to approve LJF Outdoor Maintenance Application 6-1 in the amount 
of $4,044.00. No Discussion. MOTION CARRIED UNAMINOUSLY. 

4. Wright-Pierce Update. 
Phase 3. Christine Kurtz informed the commission that the CTV work for phase 3 has been completed and they 
are waiting for the remainder of some of the tapes to review before preparing the draft report. Frank said last 
month the extra cost for police time was approved and there was issues with footage of sewer main that is 
associated with phase 3. He said Christine is providing him with a map to show where these areas are. 
Frank said as part of the current budget we authorized work for phase 4 and he and Christine are working with the 
State regarding the 55% reimbursement. They have to let the State know that police time wasn't included in phase 
3 and the extra footage wasn't included in phase 3. So, we need to talk to them about either reducing the scope of 
phase 4 so we can stay within budget or what would the steps be to keep phase 4 at this current scope and apply 
for extra reimbursement from the State and that is what they are working on right now. Christine said she has 
called the State and hopes to have this resolved by next meeting. Frank said they are trying to figure out how to 
usc the scope of phase 4. Joe Solemene said he thought one of the other questions that came up \vas if we wanted 
to cover the additional cost of the phase 3 is it required to go before the board of finance and the town council to 
seek the funding for the $40,000.00 or can the \XcTC\ approve that as an additional cost and go to the State with 
that? Christine said because it is a clean water fund we have to put another application in and commented whether 
a resolution is required. Frank said he is going to redo the scope for phase 4 and see if it can be reduced. 
=-=="--'-· Christine said with regard to phase 4 they are moving forward and the meters are in the manholes now 
for 6 weeks. 



6. Old Business. 

Water Pollution Control Authority 
March 27, 2013 

Up-date: Audit of the 59 and 20 accounts. Chairman Egri said she had a correspondence with our auditor and 
Maria Pires today. The auditor had requested additional documentation which Maria sent to them. They are 
anticipating two weeks to review the additional information. It is progressing and she is hoping to have it 
wrapped up as quickly as possible. 

7. New Business. 
Owens, Schine & Nicola. 
Invoice #13176. Attorney Kokenos said the majority of the work was FOI work and he prepared and filed a brief. 
A copy is available in the sewer department and he will also e-mail copies to the commissioners. 
The Chairman asked for a motion to approve invoice 1317 6. 
MOTION made Hampford seconded Pulie to approve invoice number 13176 for Owens, Schine & Nicola in the 
amount of$13,971.91. Discussion. MOTION CARRIED UNANitiOUSLY. 

8. Executive Session. 
MOTION made Hampford seconded Pulie to move up the executive session item out of order and to move into 
executive session to discuss with the Town Attorney strategy and negotiations with respect to pending litigation as 
deflned by 1- 200(6) and/or to discuss attorney client-privileged information as set forth by 1-210 relating to the 
following: 

• Mark IV - Contract 3 and Contract 4 
• Regionalization and/ or re-negotiation of Bridgeport Sewer Treatment Contract. 

Staying for the executive session is the \X!PCA Commission, Christine Kurtz, Joe Solemene, Fred Mascia, Frank 
Smeriglio and Attorney Dennis Kokenos. Also, Vicki Tesoro from the Town Council will be staying for executive 
session. No Discussion. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMIOUSLY. 

At 9:10 p.m. the tape recorder was turned off, the Clerk left the room and the Commission went into executive 
sess1on. 
At 10:50 p.m. the Clerk was called back into the room and the recorder was turned on. 
MOTION made Egri seconded Pulie to come out of execution session and to state for the record that no vote 
was taken. No discussion. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMIOUSLY. 

MOTION made Egri seconded Hampford to reopen the March 27, 2013 WPCA meeting at 10:51 p.m. No 
discussion. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

Commission Hampford said since we can't proceed with the regionalization negotiations based on the numbers 
presented by Bridgeport's WPCA he is making the following motion: 
]\lOTION made Hampford seconded Pulie to direct the Town Attorney to approach Bridgeport's WPCA and 
request that they revise their model to include only costs associated with Trumbull's \vaste water in calculating 
Trumbull's rate. Specifically, we need to be sure Bridgeport's CSO costs are not borne by Trumbull. If 
Bridgeport declines, then the Town Attorney should cease regional negotiations and proceed with contract 
negotiations or arbitration. No Discussion. MOTION CARRIED 'UNANIMOUSLY. 

7. New Business. 
WPCA - procedures and policies. 
Chairman Egri requested due to the lateness of the hour and there being another more pressing issue to discuss 



9. Any other business that may come before the Authority. 

Water Pollution Control Authority 
March 27, 2013 

Frank Smeriglio requested to increase the existing purchase order to Tighe & Bond $15,000.00 to help with 
consulting sen-ices to deal with the defects in contract 3. This will come out of the 20 account and is already 
budged and he is requesting authorization to increase the purchase order. 
MOTION made Pulie seconded Hampford to approve the request for the purchase order for $15,000.00 for 
Tighe and Bond. No Discussion. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

There being no other business before the Authority, 
MOTION made Egri seconded DeVita to adjourn the March 27, 2013 meeting of the W'PCA at 10:57 p.m. No 
discussion. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Submitted by, 

J qyce AugttJtins�y 
Clerk of the Commission 



CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

Name of Project: 

Contractor: 

Date: 

Sanitary Sewers 
Phase IV, Part B, Contract 4 
North Nichols Project 

Mark IV Construction Co. Inc. 

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Documents: 

Description: 

Reason: 

Cost Estimate: 

Proposed Change to Contract Price: $ _,_ - f-

Action by the Trumbull WPCA Commission Date: ______________ __ 
Approved Tabled 

Removed from Consideration 



FAX & US. MAIL 
203-925-8942 

MARK IV CONSTRUCTION CO, INC. 

Alfred J. ·Mascia, Jr., P.E. 
Tighe & Bond 
1000 Bridgeport Avenue Suite 320 
Shelton, CT 06484 

Gentlemen: 

1137 SEAVIEW AVENU E  
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06607-1037 

PHONE: (203) 335-2161 FAX: (203) 335-5578 

April 5, 2013 

RE: Sanitary Sewer Project 
Phase IV, Part B, Contract #4 
Trumbull, CT 
Restoration Work at C. B. 's 
Request for Change Order 

As you are aware we have installed a total of 141 C.B. structures in various locations 
throughout Contract 4. The basis of our claim that restoration work at the C. B. structures is 
compensatory has diverse components of the work that need to be reexamined The F1 point that 
should be considered is that the schedule ofC.B. units to be installed was not presented to our office 
until most of the mainline sanitary sewer was installed. This resulted in a remobilization to 62 areas 
we had previously worked & significantly impacted the cost to do this new work. Specifically the 
paying & general restoration now had to be done in reduced quantities keeping in mind our bid units 
were developed to address larger volume areas of work. Therefore the unit costs paid to date for 
pavement restoration in these areas of remobilization is no longer applicable. 

The 2nd point to be considered is the contract drawings & specifications are devoid of any 
information concerning the scope of work to construct C. B. structures. Therefore we reforenced the 
Conn. D.O.T. Standard Specification No. 816 dated 2004 and found no language in the payment 
section to cover restoration of lawn areas at new catch basins. Absent of this information we maintain 
restoration of lawn areas is payable. 

To summarize our position in this matter we contend that the bituminous paving work paid to 
date should be adjusted to an equitable payment format for the work done at reduced quantities. We 
also contend that lawn restoration at back of new catch basins is payable. 

To attain our proposed cost for this additional work we estimated the time for crew costs (labor 
& equip.) to perform the work at the 141 C. B. 's. We determined a production rate of 5 C. B. 's per day. 



We have enclosed detailed summary sheets to illustrate how we arrived at this cost. Based on 
our estimate we request a change order in the amount of$101,654.00 to provide restoration work at 
141 new C.B. 's. 

JDK:det 
CC: File 

Frank Smergilio, P.E. 

Very truly yours, 

Mark IV Construction Co., Inc. 

�o-1(4 .. � Joseph D. Kromer 



MARK IV CONSTRUCTION CO, INC. 

1137 S EAVIEW AVENUE 
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06607-1037 

PHONE: (203) 335-2161 FAX: (203) 335-5578 

RESTORATION AT 141 C.B. 'S 

BIT. LOAAf & SEED, + M & P 

28 CREW DAYS & MTL COST 
(141 C.B. /5 PER DAY) 

1-CREW DAY@ 3,839 X 28 DAYS 

BIT. MTL COST & 15% 
(13,042. X .15 = 1,956) 

LOAM & SEED + 15% 
(1,861.36 X .15 = 279.20) 

lYJ & P@ WORK AREAS 
(28 DAYS@ $150.00 PER DAY­
ESTIMATE) 

CREW DAYS+ MATERIALS 

CREDIT PAID TO DATE 

AMOUNT DUE 

$107,492.00 

$ 14,998.00 

$ 2,140.00 

$ 4,200.00 

$128,830.00 

($ 27,176.00) 

$101,654.00 



MARK IV CONSTRUCTION CO, INC. 

RESTORATION AT 141 C.B. 'S 

1137 SEAVIEW AVENU E  
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06607-1037 

PHONE: (203) 335-2161 FAX: (203) 335-5578 

1 -Crew Day = 5 C.B. 's Complete Per Day 

141 C.B. 's = 28 Crew Days 

]-Foreman 

1-Operator 

1- Teamster 

2-Laborers 

Equipment 

1 PIU & Tools 

1-JD 710 

1 -Triaxle Truck 

8 hrs. x 66.95 535.60 

8 hrs. x 67. 67 541.36 

8 hrs. x 56.68 453.49 

16 hrs. x 53.43 854.88 

Total $2,385.28 

15% 357.79 

8 hrs. x 15.00 

8 hrs. x 69.00 

8 hrs. x 53.00 

1 -Crew Day Total 

$2,743.07 

120.00 

552.00 

424.00 

$1,096.00 

$3,839.00 Per Day 



MARK IV CONSTRUCTION CO, INC. 

1137 S EAVIEW AVENU E  
BRIDGEPORT, C T  06607-1037 

PHONE: (203) 335-2161 FAX: (203) 335-5578 

NiATERIAL COST FOR ITEMS PAID TO DATE 

TEA1P PATCH 

806 SY x 3" x .0575 = 139 Tons 

CL-1 139 Tons x $76.00 = $10,564.00 

1,205 LF/45 per Ton = 27 Tons 

CL-111 27 Tons x $91.76 = $ 2.478.00 

TOTAL lv!TL COST FOR 
CONTRACT ITEMS PAID TO DATE $13,042.00 



MARK IV CONSTRUCTION CO, INC. 

1137 S EAVIEW AVEN U E  
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06607-1037 

PHONE: (203) 335-2161 FAX: (203) 335-5578 

MATERIALS COST LOAM &SEED AT 141 C.B. 'S 

141 C.B. 's@ 4 SY EA. = 564 SY AREA 

SEED COST 

564 SY = 5,076 SF 

5076 SF/200 = 25 LBS. SEED 

25 LBS. X $1.36 $ 34.00 

LOAM COST 

564 SY X 9 = 5,076 SF 

5,076 SF X.50/27 = 94 CY 

18 CY = $350.00 = $19.44 CY 

94 CY X $19.44 $1,827.36 

LOAM & SEED MTL COST $1,861.36 

15% $ 279.20 

TOTAL $2,140.56 



MARK IV CONSTRUCTION CO, INC. 

1137 SEAVIEW AVENU E  
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06607-1037 

PHONE: (203) 335-2161 FAX: (203) 335-5578 

BJ TUlvfJNOUSA1A TERIALS PAYA1ENT TO DATEAT 141 C.B. 'S 

BCLC CURB 205 LF @ 6.50 = $ 7,832.00 

TEiVf P PATCH - 806 SY@ 24.00 = $19.344.00 

VIA CONTRACT JTEA!S TOTAL TO DATE $27,176. 00 



C!.ERlfHif�CA.lfif lfOR PJ\YMifNlf AlA DOCUMENT C702 (Instructions on rcvcrst! sidel 1-'•\Ll ONL 01 1�\LI ... 

TOWN OF TRUMBULL WPCA 
5866 MAIN STREET 
TRUMBULL. CT 06611 

PROJECT: PHASE IV • PART B 
CONTRACT NO. 4 

A PPLICATION NO: 43 Di!>lrihution to: 
UOWNER 

SANITARY SEWER PROJECT 
TRUMBULL, CT 

PERIOD TO: 4/15/13 
'-

[] AIKt-IIHCT 

1·1 CONlRACfOI< 

I I VI A (ARCHITECT): NORTH NICHOLS PROJECT 
A RCHITECT'S 

PROJECT NO: COMPANY • INC. 
AVENUE • CT 06607 

TOWN OF TRUMBULL WPCA 

AIPIPW...WCAI�ON IFOR PAYMENT 

A DDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

1,440,567.52 

Date Approved 

12,098.00 

TOTAlS 12,098.00 
1,452,665.52 

Contractor certifies thai to the besl of the Comractor's knowledge, 
information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been 
cmnoleted in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been 

ihe Contractor lor Work tor which previous Certificates for Payment were 
and payments received from �he Owner, and that current payment shown 

due. 

ClE�l�lfaCAlfE IFOR PA.YMIENlf 
wilh the Con&ra<:l Dotuments, based on on-site observations and the 

I he above application, the Architect certifies to I he Owner that to the 
knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as 

quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and 
is entitled lo payment of the AMOUNT CERTifiED. 

uu•<LUillllltl'<�l G7112 • AI'I'UCI\JION ANO CUillfiCATf fOR PA'I'MfNl" • MAY l'Jil.l tOITION • AlA • • -c. '1'1111 INSlHUH Of 1\IKHiliCl'S. 17JS NEW YORK AVENUL N.W .• WASHINGTON, D.C. 1lMlllb 

t I 

CONTRACT DATE: 

Application is made tor Payment, as shown below, in <:onnection with the Contrao. 
Continuation Sheet, AlA Doc:um.enl G703, is auadl(!d. 

1. ORIGINAl CONTRACY SUM ....................... S. 24,902,073.29 
2. Net .ch41nse by Ch<llnse Orden . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . '!> 1, 452,665.52 
3. CONTRACY SUM TO DAYlE (line 1 ::t 2) . ....... . . .. . . $ 26,354,738.81 
4. YOYAL COMP.lfUD & STOKED TO DAU . ... . . . . .. . . S 23 • 296,24 7. 42 

(Column G on G703) 
5. RHAINAGE: 

a. __5_ •y., of Completed Work S 1 , 16 4 , 812 • 3. � 
(Column D + E on G703) 

b. _ % of Stored M aterial $ -------
(Column F on G703) 

Total Reaainage (line Sa+ 5b or 
Total in Column I of G703) ... . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . S 1 .164.812.37 

6. lOYAL EARNED U:SS KHAINAGE : .................. S 22, 131.435.05 
(line 4 less line 5 Total} 

7. USS PREVIOUS CERllfiCAliES ifOR 

PAYMENT (line 6 from prior Certificate) ... . . . . . .  S 22,095,441.45 
6. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE . . . . . . . . .. . ... . . .. . . . . .. . .  S 35,993.60 
9. liiAi.At<tiCIE TO fiNISH, lP'lUS RHAINAGE . . . . . . . . . . . . S 4, 2� 

�� �- - ·--- -···- _, - ----·· 

(Atlach explanation if amount certified dillers from lilt.' .wwum .:1pplied for.J 
AR�HIHCL )!("' <1 �-"� ' 

By: Aef�/-flvf� D..tlt!: 
( 

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT (.ERTifiED b p..ayahk only lo lht· 
Contractor named herein. lssuan<:c, payment and acceptance ol .paymcn l..trc without 
prejudice to any rights .of tht! Owner or Contra< tor under I hi!> Conll"il< I.' 

'' 

C702-l!ia:J 



��;M 

i 1 
I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 0  

1 1  

1 2  

13  

14 

15 

16 

1 7  

PHASE IV, PART B SANITARY SEWERS 
NO. 1 
TRUMBULL CT 

NORTH NICHOLS PROJECT 

UNI ESTIMATED 
DESCRIPTION T QUANTITY UNIT PRICE 

MAINTENANCE & PROTECTION 
OF TRAFFIC LS 1 $ 900,000.00 

TRAFFIC MEN EST. 1 $ 500,000.00 

CLEARING & GRUBBING LS 1 $ 300,000.00 
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 
!(SOIL EROSION) LS 1 $ 150,000.00 
TEMPORARY SEDIMENT 
CONTROL MEASURERS lS 1 $ 150,000.00 

2" P\1� FORCE MAIN LF 480 $ 40.00 

14" PVC FORCE MAIN lF 560 $ 50.00 

!6" PVC SANITARY lATERAlS lF 24,360 $ 60.00 

[8" P\fC SAN. SEWER 0'-10' lF 26,900 $ 71.50 

8" DIP SAN. SEWER 0'-10' lF 580 $ 85.00 

8" PVC SAN. SEWER 10'-1 5' lF 31,917 $ 71.50 

8" DIP SAN. SEWER 10'-15' LF 1,070 $ 86.00 

8" PVC SAN· SEWER 15'-20' LF 8,924 $ 125.00 

iB" PVC SAN. SEWER 20'-25' LF 1,875 $ 250.00 

Ia" Pvc SAN. SEWER 25'-30' LF 125 $ 250.00 

'10" f>VC SAN. SEWERS 0'-10' LF 1,095 $ 181.00 

1 0" PVC SAN. SEWER 10'-15' LF 2,300 $ 181.00 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

$ 900,000.00 

$ 500,000.00 

$ 300,000.00 

$ 150,000.00 

$ 150,000.00 

$ 19,200.00 

$ 28,000.00 

$ 1,461 ,600.00 

$ 1,923,350.00 

$ 49,300.00 

$ 2,282,065.50 

$ 92,020.00 

$ 1,115,500.00 

$ 468,750.00 

$ 31,250.00 

$ 198,195.00 

$ 416,300.00 

SHEET 
DATE: 
PERIOD: 

ESTIMATE NO. 

WORK DONE THIS PERIOD 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT 

2 OF 14 
4/17/13 

2/18/13-4/15/13 
43 

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED TO DATE 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENTAGE 

$ 900,000.00 100% 

$ 997,874.72 200% 

$ 300,000.00 100% 

$ 150,000.00 100% 

$ 150,000.00 100% 

507 $ 20,280.00 106% 

626 $ 31,300.00 112% 

23149 $ 1,388,940.00 95% 

36388 $ 2,601,742.00 135% 

2179 $ 185,215.00 376% 

24827 $ 1,775,130.50 78% 

592 $ 50,912.00 55% 

6173 $ 771,625.00 69% 

1319 $ 329,750.00 70% 

56 $ 14,000.00 45% 

1540 $ 278,740.00 141% 

2537 $ 459,197.00 110% ' 



P HASE IV, PART B SANITARY SEWER S  
NO. � 

NORTH NICHOlS P ROJECT 

[ ITEM UNI ESlfiMATED 
NO. DESCRIPTION T QUANTITY UNIT PRICE 

1 8  110" DIP SAN. SEWER 1 0'-15' LF 200 $ 181 .00 

19 1 1 0" PVC SAN SEWER 1 5'-20' LF 2,135 $ 181 .00 

20 1 0" DIP SAN. SEWER 15'-20' LF 830 $ 181 .00 

2 1  1 1 0" PVC SAN. SEWER 20'-25' LF 2,755 $ 181 .00 

22 1 10" DIP SAN SEWER 20'-25' LF 445 $ 181 .00 

23 10" PVC SAN. SEWER 25'-30' LF 1 ,075 $ 181 .00 

24 12" PVC SAN. SEWER 0'- 10' LF 628 $ 80.00 

25 12" DIP SAN. SEWERS 0'-10' LF 30 $ 100.00 

26 1 2" PVC SAN. SEWER 1 0'-15' LF 1 ,754 $ 140.00 

27 i 12" DIP SAN SEWER 10'-15' LF 76 $ 1 10.00 

28 lt2" PVC SAN .  SEWER 1 5'-20' LF 881 $ 1 50.00 

29 1 2" DIP SAN. SEWER 15'�20' LF 40 $ 225.00 

30 8" PVC TRENCH DRAIN LF 35,650 $ 25.00 

31  :TRENCH DAM EA 20 $ 0.01 

32 [48" SAN. MAN HOLE 0'-10' EA 1 74 $ 2,400.00 

33 148" SAN. MAN HOLE 10'-15' EA 154 $ 2,400.00 

34 148" SAN. MANHOLE 15'-20' EA 55 $ 4,500.00 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

$ 36,200.00 

$ 386,435.00 

$· 1 50,230.00 

$ 498,655.00 

$ 80,545.00 

$ 1 94,575.00 

$· 50,240.00 

$· 3,000.00 

$· 245,560.00 

$· 8,360.00 

$ 1 32 , 1 50.00 

$· 9,000.00 

$ 891 ,250.00 

$ 0.20 

$· 417,600.00 

$· 369,600.00 

$; 247,500.00 

SHEE T  
DATE :  
PERIOD: 
ESTIMATE NO. 

WORK DONE THIS PERIOD 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT 

---·--

3 OF 14 
4/17/13 

2/18/13-4/15/13 

43 

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED TO DATE 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT P ERCENTAGE 

841 $ 1 52,221 .00 421 %  

3164 $ 572,684.00 148% 

1 179 $ 213,399.00 1 42% 

1 357 $ 245,61 7.00 49% 

1 32 $ 23,892.00 30% 

497 $ 89,957.00 46% 

831 $ 66,480.00 1 32% 

209 $ 20,900.00 697% 

1 51 9  $ 212,660.00 87% 

1 64 $ 18,040.00 2 16% 

655 $ 98,250.00 74% 

88 $ 1 9,800.00 220% 

9965 $ 249, 125.00 28% 

0% 

2 19  $ 525,600.00 1 26% 

131 $ 314,400.00 85% 

47 $ 21 1 ,500.00 85% 

------ ---·-···-----



PHASE IV, PART B SANITARY SEWERS 

NO. � 
TRUMBUll, CT 

NORTH N ICHOLS P ROJECT 

����� 
UNI ESTIMATED 

DESCRIPTION T QUANTITY UNIT PRICE 

35 48" SAN .  MANHOLE 20'-25' EA 1 3  $ 5,500.00 

3§_ 48" SAN.  MANHOLE 25'-30' EA 3 $ 7,000.00 

37 48'' SAN.  DROP MANHOLE 1 0'-1 5' EA 26 $ 3,600.00 

323 148" S,li.N.  DROP MANHOLE 1 5'-20' EA 1 1  $ 5,000.00 

39 48'' SAN. DROP MANHOLE 20'-25' EA 4 $ 6,500.00 

40 48" SAN .  DROP MANHOLE 25'-30' EA 4 $ 8,000.00 
48" SAN.  MANHOLE 

41  WIEXTENOED BASE 0'-10' EA 7 $ 2,000.00 
i48" SAN .  MANHOLE 

42 W/EXTENOED BASE 1 0'-15' EA 6 $ 2,800.00 
148" SAN.  MANHOLE 

4:3 W/EXTENDED BASE 1 5'-20' EA a $ 4,500.00 
148" SAN. MANHOLE 

44 WIEXTENDED BASE 20'-25' EA 7 $ 5,500.00 
46" SAN .  MANHOLE 

45 11/Vti:::Ji.l �Jnl=n BASE 25'-30' EA 1 $ 7,000.00 
48" SAN .  DROP MANHOLE 

46 W/EXTENDED BASE 1 0'-1 5' EA 2 $ 3,600.00 
48" SAN.  DROP MANHOLE 

47 W/EXTENDED BASE 20'-25' EA 2 $ 6,500.00 
48" SAN.  DOGHOUSE 

48 MANHOLE 0'-10' EA 1 $ 0.01 
48" SAN. DOGHOUSE 

49 MANHOLE 20'-25' EA 1 $ 0.01 
60" SAN. DROP 

50 MANHOLE 1 0'-15' EA 3 $ 4,000.00 
60" SAN .  DROP 

51 MANHOLE 1 5'-20' EA 3 $ 6,500.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

71,500.00 

21,000.00 

93,600.00 

55,000.00 

26,000.00 

32,000.00 

14,000.00 

16,800.00 

36,000.00 

38,500.00 

7,000.00 

7,200.00 

13,000.00 

0.01 

0.01 

12,000.00 

19,500.00 

S HEET 
DATE: 

P E RIOD: 
ESTIMATE NO. 

WORK DONE THIS PERIOD 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT 

4 OF 14 
4/17/13 

2/18113-4/15/13 
43 

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED TO DATE 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENTAGE 

6 $ 33,000.00 46% 

2 $ 14,000.00 67% 

28 $ 100,800.00 108% 

12 $ 60,000.00 109% 

3 $ 1 9,500.00 75% 

3 $ 24,000.00 75% 

OOfo 

0% 

0% 

2 $ 1 1 ,000.00 29% 

1 $ 7,000.00 100% 

1 $ 3,600.00 50% 

1 $ 6,500.00 50% 

1 $ 0.01 100% 

0% 

0% 

4 $ 26,000.00 1 33% 



'I��M 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

PHASE IV. PART 8 SANITARY SEWERS 

:1 
TRUMBULL, CT 

NORTH NICHQLS PROJECT 

UNI ESTIMATED 
DESCRIPTION T QUANTITY UN IT PRICE 

[60" SAN DROP 
MANHOLE 20'-25' EA 1 $ 8,000.00 
160" SAN. DROP 
MANHOLE 25'-30' EA 1 $ 9,000.00 
60" SAN. MANHOLE 
W/EXTENDED BASE 20'-25' EA 1 $ 8,000.00 

16" CONCRETE CHIMNEYS VF 1 ,900 $ 250.00 

-- :IE ENCASEMENT CY 100 $ 300.00 

!CATCH BASIN 0'-10' EA 130 $ 0.01 

!CATCH BASIN 10'-15' EA 13  $ 0.01 

'CATCH BASIN OUTLET HOOD EA 22 $ 0.01 

! 12' CPP STORM DRAINAGE 0'-10' LF 1 1 ,875 $ 0.01 

1 15" CPP STORM DRAINAGE 1 0-15' LF 26,000 $ 0.01 

118' CPP STORM DRAINAGE 0'-10' LF 7,765 $ 0.01 

124' CPP STORM DRAINAGE 0'-10' LF 300 $ 0.01 

!TEST PITS EA 14 $ 500.00 
STREAiV( RIVER & CULVERT 
CROSSING LF 350 $ 200.00 
CORE DRILLING EXISTING 
SANITARY MANHOLES EA 1 3  $ 1 ,200.00 

TRENCH EXCAVATION-EARTH CY 38,000 $ 0.01 

TRENCH EXCAVATION-ROCK CY 38,000 $ 100.00 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

$ 8,000.00 

$ 9,000.00 

$ 8,000.00 

$ 475,000.00 

$ 30,000.00 

$ 1 .30 

$ 0. 13  

$ 0.22 

$ 1 18.75 

$ 260.00 

$ 77.65 

$ 3.00 

$ 7,000.00 

$ 70,000.00 

$ 1 5,600.00 

$ 380.00 

$ 3,800,000.00 

S HEET 

DATE: 
PERIOD: 
ESTIMATE NO. 

WORK DONE THIS PERIOD 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT 

1 92 $ 19,200.00 

5 OF 14 

4117/13 
2/18/13-4/15113 

43  

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED TO DATE 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENTAGE 

2 $ 16,000.00 200% 

0% 

0% 

2 1 1 1 .5 $ 527,875.00 1 1 1% 

361 .5 $ 1 08,450.00 362% 

141  $ 1 .41 1 08% 

0% 

0% 

839 $ 8.39 7% 

576 $ 5.76 2% 

41 $ 0.41 1 %  

0% 

27 $ 1 3,500.00 1 93% 

624.75 $ 1 24,950.00 1 79% 

23 $ 27,600.00 1 77% 

0% 

44849.84 $ 4,484,984.00 1 18% 

' ------------� -�---



��� 
UNI ESTIMATED 

DESCRIPTION T QUANTITY UN IT PRICE 

69 av�RvV\r CY 15, 1 50 $ 0.01 

70 .GRAVEl FILl CY 20,000 $ 0.01 

71 ITEMP. BITUMI NOUS REPAIR SY 52,800 $ 24.00 

]2 PERM. PAVEMENT REPAIR SY 324,233 $ 10.00 

73 ir..OLLING SY 302,600 $ 2.00 

74 FRAME ADJUSTMENT EA 50 $ 400.00 

75 BITUMINOUS CURB LF 23,500 $ 6.50 

76 RESTORATION LS 1 $ 350,000.00 

77 iPROJECT SIGN EA 2 $ 0.01 
TElEVISION PIPELINE 

78 li!'!l.;:.r'l:\.. IIVI'I LF 85,635 $ 2.00 

!Pl)IVIP STATION - COMPLETE LS 1 $ 400,000.00 

S1 r.nll/"' "TI01'!1 TESTS EA $ 55.00 

SUM CHANGE ORDERS (PG. 14) 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

$ 151 .50 

$ 200.00 

$ 1 ,267,200.00 

$ 3,242,330.00 

$ 605,200.00 

$ 20,000.00 

$ 1 52,750.00 

$ 350,000.00 

$ 0.02 

$ 1 71 ,270.00 

$ 400,000.00 

$ 1 ,452,665.52 

SHEET 
DATE: 
PERIOD: 
ESTIMATE NO. 

WORK DONE THIS PERIOD 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT 

160 $ 3,840.00 

$ 2,750.00 

$ 12,098.00 

6 OF 1 4  
4/1 7/1 3 

2/1 §/1 3-4/1 5/1 3 
43 

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED TO DATE 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENTAGE 

15150 $ 151 .50 100% 

202 $ 2.02 1 %  

66920.3 $ 1 ,606,087.20 127% 

1 35 $ 1 ,350.00 0% 

0% 

1 $ 400.00 2% 

13656 $ 88,764.00 58% 

$ 350,000.00 100% 

2 $ 0.02 100% 

88538.4 $ 1 77,076.80 103% 

$ 400,000.00 100% 

1632 $ 89,760.00 

$ 1 ,452,384.68 100% 

-' ----



I I��� ESTIMATED UNI 
DESCRIPTION T QUANTITY UNIT PRICE 

REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT 
A1 OF 4" DIA. UNCHARTED DRAINAGE LF $ 45.00 

REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT 
A2 OF 6" OIA UNCHARTED DRAINAGE LF $ 50.00 

REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT 
A3 OF 8" D IA UNCHARTED DRAINAGE LF $ 55.00 

CONNECTION OF DRAINAGE PIPE 
A4 TO EXISTING CATCH BASIN EA $ 350.00 

CONNECTION OF DRAINAGE PIPE 

,4.5 TO EXISTING MAN HOLE EA $ 450.00 
REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF 

Ae EXISTING CATCH BASIN  EA $ 200.00 
REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF 

A7 EXISTING DRAINAGE PIPE LF $ 7.50 

-· 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

$ 26,354,738.81 

SHEET 
DATE: 

PERIOD: 
ESTIMATE NO. 

WORK DONE THIS PERIOD 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT 

1 OF 1 4  
4/17/1 3 

2/18/134/1 5/1 3 
43  

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED TO DATE 

,,, 
ACTUAL 

QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENTAGE 

487 $ 21 ,915.00 

1 55 $ 7,750.00 

1 07 $ 5,885.00 

20 $ 7,000.00 

3 $ 1 ,350.00 

1 37 $ 27,400.00 

1 462 $ 1 0,965.00 

---- $ 37,88?.00_ '-- $23,296,247.42 

' I 
! 



���M 

1 

2 

3 

3 

4 

5 
! 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

9 

10 

11 

1 2  

1 3  

P HASE IV, PART B SANITARY SEWERS 

NO. � 
TRUMBULL, CT 

NORTH NICHOLS PROJECT 

DESCRIPTION 

CHANGE ORDERS 
ELIMINATE M.H. SJ-4 & SJ-5 
ADD NO. 38 DROP M.H. 
REMOVED/REPLACEMENT OF 6" 
STORM PIPE ON LONG VIEW RD. 
SAW CUT 9" OF CONCRETE 
PAVEMENT ON SHELTON RD 
REMOVE & DISPOSE OF 
CONCRETE ON SHELTON RD 
I NSTALL 15" CPP STA. 6+57 TO 
17+15 TWIN C IRCLE DRIVE 
SAW CUT 9" OF CONCRETE 
PAVEMENT ON SHELTON RD 
REMOVE & DISPOSE OF 
CONCRETE ON SHELTON RD 

INSTAll DRAINAGE PIPE 

�CONSTRUCT INSIDE DROP 

I NSTAll STORM PIPE 
SAW CUT 9" OF CONCRETE 
PAVEMENT ON SHELTON RD 
REMOVE & DISPOSE OF 
CONCRETE ON SHELTON RD 

TEMPORARY LINE STRIPPING 
WHITE PLAINS RD SCHOOL 
SIGN ELECTRICAL REPAIR 
LATERAL RELOCATION 
#14 KENWOOD LANE 
FURNISH/INSTAL ADDITIONAL 
ITY #23 r.n1 1 11\J!RINI= DR -- -

UNI  
T 

LS 

LF 

LF 

CY 

LF 

LF 

CY 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LF 

CY 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY UNIT PRICE 

1 $ 500.00 

26 $ 60.00 

3,560 $ 6.00 

317  $ 100.00 

58 $ 65.00 

2,290 $ 6.00 

201 $ 100.00 

391 $ 6.00 

34 $ 1 00.00 

1 $ 1 ,610.00 

1 $ 339.25 

1 $ 405.58 

'� - ·  - .� . ... �5&0 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

$ 500.00 

$ 1 ,560.00 

$ 21 ,360.00 

$ 31 ,700.00 

$ 3,770.00 

$ 1 3,740.00 

$ 20, 1 00.00 

$ 1 , 1 80.00 

$ 3,010.00 

$ 520.00 

$ 2,346.00 

$ 3,400.00 

$ 1 ,610.00 

$ 339.25 

$ 405.58 

I�$ 345.00 ---···········-----------�---

SHEET 
DATE: 

PERIOD: 
ESTIMATE NO. 

WORK DONE THIS PERIOD 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT 

.L .. 

8 OF 14 

4/17/13 

2/18/13-4/15/13 
43 

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED TO DATE 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENTAGE 

$ 500.00 1 00% 

26 $ 1 ,560.00 1 00% 

3560 $ 2 1 , 360.00 1 00% 

317 $ 31 ,700.00 1 00% 

58 $ 3,770.00 1 00% 

2290 $ 1 3,740.00 100% 

201 $ 20, 100.00 1 00% 

$ 1 , 1 80.00 100% 

$ 3,010.00 1 00% 

$ 520.00 1 00% 

391 $ 2 ,346.00 1 00% 

34 $ 3,400.00 100% 

1 $ 1 ,610.00 1 00% 

1 $ 339.25 100% 

1 $ 405.58 1 00% 

1 $ 345.00 100% -· 



P HASE IV, PART B SANITARY SEWERS 

NO. !! 
TRUMBUll, CT 

NORTH N ICHOLS PROJECT 

UNI ,ESTIMATED 
T QUANTITY 

\.iHJ,N'I.iit: ORDERS (CONT'D) 

: uc::;;:nur" CHANGE PRECAST COST 
RD. LS I 1 

FURNISH/INSTALL AN ACCESS 
lADDER AND RELATED WORK LS I 1 

E DROP-E. LAKE 

TEE 

RIDGE 
ONNECT 
.B. 

NECT TO C.B. 

PA\J'I=UI>:NT CALVARY CHURCH 

OUTFALL 

VF 

LS 

LS 

EA 

EA 

SY 

LS 

LDEN H ILL BULKHEADS I EA 
CONNECT STM-PIPE TO 

I EA 
TRENCH REPAIR 

GOLDEN HILL RD I LS 
RIR UNSUITABLE MATERIALS IN 

AT MACDONALD RD. I LS 

STATION REVISIONS I LS 

WORK-21 OLD GREEN RD. I LS 

DIP TV-MISCHA H ILL RD LS 

4.8 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 35 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

CONTRACT 
UNIT PRICE I AMOUNT 

$ 3,529.06 I $ 3,529.06 

$ 6,500.00 I $ 6,5oo.oo 

$ 35o.oo I $ 

$ 405.00 I $  

$ 7 ,161 .34 1 $ 

$ 350.00 I $  

$ 35o.oo I $ 

$ 20.00 I $ 

$ 7,620. 1 1  I $ 

$ 250.00 I $  

$ 450.00 I $ 

$ 374.01 I $ 

$ 1 1 ,866.26 I $  

$ 1 75,744.23 I $ 

$ 562.65 1 $ 

$ 890.00 I $  

1 ,680.00 

405.00 

7,161 .34 

350.00 

350.00 

2 ,700.00 

7,620. 1 1  

500.00 

450.00 

374.01 

1 1 ,866.26 

1 75,744.23 

562.65 

890.00 

SHEET 
DATE: 
PERIOD: 
ESTIMATE NO. 

WORK DONE THIS PERIOD 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT 

9 OF 14 
4117/13 

2/18113-4/15/13 
43 

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED TO DATE 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY 

1 

1 

4.8 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 35 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

AMOUNT 

$ 3,529.06 

$ 6,500.00 

$ 1 ,680.00 

$ 405.00 

$ 7 , 161 .34 

$ 350.00 

$ 350.00 

$ 2,700.00 

$ 7,620. 1 1  

$ 500.00 

$ 450.00 

$ 374.01 

$ 1 1 ,866.26 

$ 175,744.23 

$ 562.65 

$ 890.00 

PERCENTAGE 

1 00% 

1 000/o 

1 00% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

1 00% 

1 00% 

1 00% 

1 00% 

1 00% 

100% 

1 00% 

1 00% 

1 00% 

1 00% 



P HASE IV, PART B SANITARY SEWERS 

NO. � 
TRUMBULL, CT 

NORTH NICHOLS P ROJECT 

� ���� 
UNI ESTIMATED 

DESCRIPTION T QUANTITY UNIT PRICE 

CHANGE ORDERS (CONT'D) 

30 TREE REMOVAL 427 SHELTON RD LS 1 $ 2 ,041 .25 

3 1  TEMPORARY LINE STRIPPING LS 1 $ 1 ,000.00 
REMOVE PAV'T & SAWCUTIING 

32 SHELTON RD. LS 1 $ 66,064.00 
REVISED M.H. AT PUMP STATION 

33 ANGEl CHANGE LS 1 $ 741 . 1 8  

34 BULKHEAD 1 2" RCP - CARROUSEL LS 1 $ 250.00 

35 DEMO 60" M.H. - GOLDEN H ILL LS 1 $ 975.50 

36 REDRILL - GOLDEN HILL LS 1 $ 1 ,640.96 

37 148" DROP M.H.  0-10' LS 1 $ 3,600.00 
IS.AWCUT PAVEMENT-REMOVE 

38 I CONCRETE LS 1 $ 91 1 .00 

39 STORM MANHOLE-RED FOX LANE LS 1 $ 2 ,900.00 
CONCRETE PAVEMENT REMOVAL 

40 SHElTON RD. LS 1 $ 893.00 

41 iT-Y AT 93 SKYVIEW DR. LS 1 $ 575.00 
REMOVE CONCRETE PAV'T 

42 !SHELTON RD. LS 1 $ 4,424.00 

43 CREDIT PUMP STATION REVISIONS LS 1 $ (7,737.99) 
FURNISH & INSTALL TY'S AT 

44 1#1 1 & #40 �RI=I=N RIDGE LS 1 $ 1 ,1 50.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

2,041 .25 

1 ,000.00 

66,064.00 

741 . 18 

250.00 

975.50 

1 ,640.96 

3,600.00 

91 1 .00 

2,900.00 

893.00 

575.00 

4,424.00 

SHEET 
DATE: 
PERIOD: 
ESTIMATE NO. 

WORK DONE THIS PERIOD 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT 

(7,737.99) 

1 ,1 50.00 

1 0  OF 1 4  
4/17/1 3  

2/1 8/1 3-4/15/1 3 
43  

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED TO DATE 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENTAGE 

1 $ 2,041 .25 100% 

1 $ 1 ,000.00 100% 

1 $ 66,064.00 1 00% 

1 $ 741 . 18 1 00% 

1 $ 250.00 100% 

1 $ 975.50 1 00% 

1 $ 1 ,640.96 1 00% 

1 $ 3,600.00 100% 

1 $ 9 1 1 .00 1 00% 

1 $ 2,900.00 1 00% 

1 $ 893.00 100% 

1 $ 575.00 1 00% 

1 $ 4,424.00 1 00% 

1 $ (7,737.99) 1 00% 

1 $ 1 , 1 50.00 1 00% 



P HASE IV, PART B SANITARY S EWERS 
NO. � 
TRUMBULL, CT 

NORTH NICHOLS PROJECT 

���� 
UNI  ESTIMATED 

DESCRIPTION T QUANTITY UNIT PRICE 

CHANGE ORDERS (CONT'O) 

45 SAWCUT�SHELTON RD. C.B.'S LS 1 $ 1 ,440.00 

46 #90 N ORTH ST. LATERAL LS 1 $ 1 ,061 .75 

47 REMOVE CONCRETE-SHELTON RD LS 1 $ 673.00 
412 SHELTON RD. � 

48 [YO� DRAIN & RESTORATION LS 1 $ 1 ,921 .86 

49 iRTE. 1 08 LINE STRIPPING L S  1 $ 1 ,043.00 

50 RTE. 1 08 PAV'T REMOVAL SY 5,050 $ 1 5.66 

51  RTE. 1 08 PERM. TRENCH PATCH SY 5,050 $ 64.58 
WATER RELOCATION 

52 RTE. 1 08 & JERUSALEM HILL LS 1 $ 42,756.98 

53 STM DRAIN REPAIR LS 1 $ 813.29 

54 DOWNTIME RTE 1 08 LS 1 $ 2,444.46 

55 I LATE RAL AT #21 89 -RTE 108 LS 1 $ 2 , 197.14 

56 RE-DRILL #76 TEETER ROCK LS 1 $ 704.46 
640 SHELTON RD. 

!57 SEWER EXTENSION LS 1 $ 9,598.00 
32 BLUE RIDGE 

58 RESTORATION LS 1 $ 6,995. 19  
RTE 1 08 - LINE STRIPE 

59 WILLOWBROOK CARRIAGE LS 1 $ 1 ,092.50 
STOR M MANHOLES 

60 BOOTH HILL RD. EA 2 $ 2,900.00 

- -

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

1 ,440.00 

1 ,061 .75 

673.00 

1 ,921 .86 

1 ,043.00 

79,083.00 

326, 129.00 

42,756.98 

813.29 

2,444.46 

2, 1 97.14 

704.46 

9,598.00 

6,995.1 9  

1 ,092.50 

5,800.00 

S HEET 
DATE: 
PERIOD: 
ESTIMATE NO. 

WORK DONE THIS PERIOD 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT 

11 OF 14 
4/17/13 

2/18/134/15/13 
43 

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED TO DATE 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENTAGE 

1 $ 1 ,440.00 1 00% 

1 $ 1 ,061 .75 1 00% 

1 $ 673.00 100% 

1 $ 1 ,921 .86 1 00% 

1 $ 1 ,043.00 100% 

5046.5 $ 79,028. 19  1 00% 

5046.5 $ 325,902.97 1 00% 

1 $ 42,756.98 100% 

1 $ 813.29 1 00% 

1 $ 2,444.46 100% 

1 $ 2, 1 97.14 100% 

1 $ 704.46 100% 

1 $ 9,598.00 100% 

1 $ 6,995.19 1 00% 

1 $ 1 ,092.50 100% 

2 $ 5,800.00 100% 

I 



PHASE IV, PART B SANITARY S EWERS 

NO. � 
TRUMBU LL. CT 

NORTH N ICHOLS PROJECT 

���� 
UNI ESTIMATED 

DESCRIPTION T QUANTITY UNIT PRICE 

�1-IAUr..C \\.>UI'I I "UJ 
RTE 1 08 LINE STRIPE 

61 CARRIAGE TO MACDONALD LS 1 $ 1 ,092.50 
iST. JOHNS 

62 INSIDE DBOP LS 1 $ 1 ,960.00 
BOOTH HILL RD 

63 TEMP. PAV'T STRIPE LS 1 $ 2,619.93 
HOLD UTILITY POLE 

64 RTE 108 LS 1 $ 1 ,442.00 
BOOTH H ILL - RESTORATION 

65 STREAM CROSS LS 1 $ 1 ,572.98 

66 t HOLD POLE - PRIMROSE LS 1 $ 1 ,442 . 10 

67 CONCRETE BULKHEAD @ NEW C.B .. LS 1 $ 250.00 

68 18" OJ.P. (15-20) PUMP STATION LF 1 87 $ 140.00 

69 8" DJ.P. (20-25) PUMP STATION LF 1 $ 265.00 
ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT 

70 P.S. EASEMENT LS 1 $ 1 9,594.58 

71 REMOVE STM. M.H. GOLDEN H ILL LS 1 $ 500.00 

72 ID.I.P. FITIING #100 GOLDEN H ILL LS 1 $ 407.00 

73 1 1 0" D.I .P. SAN. SEWER (0-10') LS 1 83 $ 181 .00 

74 !#100 ST. JOHNS SAN. HOOK-UP LS 1 $ 244.60 

75 OVERSIZE C.B.  BOOTH H ILL RD. LS 1 $ 9,000.00 

76 TEST PIT JERUSALEM H ILL RD. LS 1 $ 3,436.74 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

1 ,092.50 

1 ,960.00 

2,619.93 

1 ,442.00 

1 ,572.98 

1 ,442.10 

250.00 

26, 180.00 

265.00 

1 9,594.58 

500.00 

407.00 

33, 123.00 

244.60 

9,000.00 

3,436.74 

SHEET 
DATE: 
PERIOD: 

ESTIMATE NO. 

WORK DONE THIS PERIOD 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT 

12 OF 14 
4/17/13 

2/18/13-4/15/13 

43 

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED TO DATE 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENTAGE 

1 $ 1 ,092.50 100% 

1 $ 1 ,960.00 100% 

1 $ 2,619.93 100% 

1 $ 1 ,442.00 1 00% 

1 $ 1 ,572.98 100% 

1 $ 1 ,442 . 10  1 00% 

1 $ 250.00 100% 

1 87 $ 26, 180.00 100% 

1 $ 265.00 100% 

1 $ 1 9,594.58 1 00% 

1 $ 500.00 100% 

1 $ 407.00 1 00% 

183 $ 33,123.00 100% 

1 $ 244.60 1 00% 

1 $ 9,000.00 1 00% 

1 $ 3,436.74 1 00% 
' 



���� 

77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 

!3_3 

84 

85 

86 

87 

88 

89 

90 

�1 

92 

PHASE IV. PART B SANITARY SEWER S  
NO. !! 
TRUMBULL, CT 

NORTH NICHOLS P ROJECT 

UNI  ESTIMATED 
DESCRIPTION T QUANTITY UNIT PRICE 

Ct·Ui.IIU�c ORDERS (CONT'D) 

SANITARY LA TERAL-2447 HUNTING-
TON TPKE. & 20 MACDONALD LS 1 $ 6,502.41 
iSPECIES UPGRADE40 RED FOX 
23 DOG\n/OOD LS 1 $ 1 ,430.00 

[SANITARY LATERAL-37 PARTRIDGE LS 1 $ 5,200.46 

SANITARY I,ATERAL-126 H ILLTOP DR LS 1 $ 2,314.59 

RI=PI Ar.F MANHOLE JH-1 LS 1 $ 735.35 

,EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION 
440 SHElTON RD. LS 1 $ 1 ,488.72 

[Ri;FABRIC,l\IE M.H. JH-2 LS 1 $ 589.58 
lt(t:. l !'(Uri MANHOLES 
DQC', JOO[l POND LS 1 $ 1 , 1 50.00 

D.I .P. LATERAL JERUSALEM HILL LS 1 $ 398.06 

'RTE 1 08 PAVING WORK LS 1 $ 326,706.23 

REMOVE STUMPS LS 1 $ 2,000.00 

1 ""'""""'"" ""'\TRUCT JERUSALEM HILL RD LS 1 $ 49,292.66 
R.ELOCATE U-DRAINS FOR NEW 
PRECAST CHIMNEYS LS 1 $ 2 , 150.50 

1 5" & 18" FERNCO CONNECTIONS LS 1 $ 846.66 

FERNCO COUPLING LS 1 $ 830.00 

SEWER �EPA.IP LS 1 $ 1 ,737.00 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

$ 6,502.41 

$ 1 ,430.00 

$ 5,200.46 

$ 2,314.59 

$ 735.35 

$ 1 ,488.72 

$ 589.58 

$ 1 , 1 50.00 

$ 398.06 

$ 326,706.23 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 49,292.66 

$ 2 ,1 50.50 

$ 846.66 

$ 830.00 

$ 1 ,737.00 

S HEET 
DATE: 
PERIOD: 
ESTIMATE NO. 

WORK DONE THIS PERIOD 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT 

1 3  OF 1 4  
4/17/13 

2/1 8/1 3-4/15/1 3 
43  

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED TO DATE 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENTAGE 

1 $ 6,502.41 1 00% 

1 $ 1 ,430.00 100% 

1 $ 5,200.46 100% 

1 $ 2,314.59 1 00% 

1 $ 735.35 1 00% 

1 $ 1 ,488.72 1 00% 

1 $ 589.58 100% 

1 $ 1 , 1 50.00 100% 

1 $ 398.06 100% 

1 $ 326,706.23 1 00% 

1 $ 2,000.00 100% 

1 $ 49,292.66 1 00% 

1 $ 2, 1 50.50 100% 

1 $ 846.66 100% 

1 $ 830.00 1 00% 

1 $ 1 ,737.00 1 00% 

i 



PHASE IV. PART B SANITARY SEWERS 

NO. � 
TRUMBUll, CT 

NORTH N I CHOLS P ROJECT 

-·, 

l iTEM UNI ESTIMATED 
DESCRIPTION T QUANTITY UNIT PRICE 

r---

- CHANGE ORDERS (CONT'D) 

�, !SAWCUT SHELTON RD LS 1 $ 661 .25 $ 

,,,!;i.4 REALIGN C.B. LATERAL LS 1 $ 457.52 $ 

95 MANDREL RETEST LS 1 $ 1 ,078.75 $ 

96 I INSTALL LAT. 49 OLD GREEN LS 1 $ 20,944. 13  $ 

97 [ INST LAT. 2373 HUNTINGTON TPKE LS 1 $ 1 6,910.46 $ 

98 STORM REPAIR TDCC-1-TR-12 30" LS 1 $ 4,262.74 $ 

99 #101 GOLDEN HILL-RESTORATION SY 284 $ 7.00 $ 

Joo # 1 06  GOLDEN HILL-TV INSTALLATION LS 1 $ 575.00 $ 

10 1  #23 DOGWOOD-SPECIES UPGRADE LS 1 $ 685.00 $ 
HUNTINGTON TPKE -

J02 CONCRETE SLABS LS 1 $ 1 ,850.00 $ 

1 03 REMOVE STUMPS LS 1 $ 7,000.00 $ 

iSUI\II C HANGE ORDERS $ 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

661 .25 

457.52 

1 ,078.75 

20,944.13 

16,910.46 

4,262.74 

1 , 988.00 

575.00 

685.00 

1 ,850.00 

7,000.00 

1 ,452,665.52 

S HEET 

DATE: 
PERIOD: 
ESTIMATE NO. 

WORK DONE THIS PERIOD 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT 

284 $ 1 ,988.00 

1 $ 575.00 

1 $ 685.00 

1 $ 1 ,850.00 

1 $ 7,000.00 

$ 12,098.00 

14 OF 14 
4117/13 

2/18/13-4/15/13 
43 

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED TO DATE 

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENTAGE 

1 $ 661 .25 100% 

1 $ 457.52 1 00% 

1 $ 1 ,078.75 1 00% 

1 $ 20,944.1 3  1 00% 

1 $ 16,910.46 1 00% 

1 $ 4,262.74 1 00% 

284 $ 1 , 988.00 1 00% 

1 $ 575.00 1 00% 

1 $ 685.00 1 00% 

1 $ 1 ,850.00 1 00% 

1 $ 7,000.00 100% 

' 
$ 1 ,452,384.68 



Owens, Schine & Nicola, P. C. 
799 Silver Lane 

P.O. Box 753 
Trumbull,  CT 066 1 1  

Ph:203-3 75-0600 Fax:203-375-5003 

Town of Trumbull 

5 866 Main Street 
Trumbull ,  CT 066 1 1  

Attention: 

RE: Mark IV - Contract 4 Litigation 

DATE DESCRIPTION 

Feb-07- 1 3  Correspondence to Frank Smerglio 

Feb-08- 1 3  C orrespondence from/to Frank Smerglio 

Feb-09- 1 3  review T & B correspondence to Mark IV re: drainage 
defects 

Feb- 1 1 - 1 3  Drafting/revi sing T & B letter to mark IV re : drainage and 
sanitary defects. 

Correspondence to John Marsil l io and Frank Smerglio 

Feb- 1 2- 1 3  telephone call with Attorney Moskow 

Feb- 1 3- 1 3  Correspondence from Attorney Moskow and John Marsil l io 

Correspondence from/to Frank Smerglio re : drainage and 
sanitary defects 

Feb- 1 1 3  C orrespondence fromito Attorney Moskow and John 
Marsil l io 

telephone cal l with Frank Smerglio 

April 23 ,  20 1 3  

Fi le #:  

Inv # :  

HOURS 

0.20 

0 .20 

0.50 

1 .00 

0.20 

0.20 

0.20 

0.30 

0.20 

0 . 1 0  

1 4 0 1 0-04035 

1 3 208 

LAWYER 

DJK 

DJK 

DJK 

DJK 

DJK 

DJK 

DJK 

DJK 

DJK 

DJK 



inVOICe H: ULVO 

Feb-23- 1 3  Review T &B letter to mark IV re : storm pipe installation 0 .50 DJK 
and remediation. Correspondence to Town Engineer. 

Mar-05- 1 3  Correspondence from/to Attorney Cohane 0 .30 DJK 

Correspondence from/to Attorney Cohane 0.50 DJK 

Mar-07- 1 3  Meeting with John Marsillio, Fred Maiscia, Frank Smeriglio 2 .00 DJK 
and Attorney Moskow 

Memo to fil e  re: contract 4 change order negotiations 0 .30  DJK 

Mar- 1 2- 1 3  Correspondence from/to T &B. Review correspondence to 0 .50 DJK 
Mark IV. 

Correspondence and telephone conference with Frank 0 . 1 0  DJK 
Smerglio  

Mar- 1 4- 1 3  Review Mark IV correspondend re: audit. COrrespondende 0 .50 DJK 
to Attorney Moskow re: change order waiver. 

Correspondence to Frank Smerglio re: audit letter. Draft 0 .30 DJK 
language in cover letter. 

Mar-2 1 - 1 3  Correspondence from/to client re: drainage ride defects 0 .50 DJK 

Mar-25- 1 3  Correspondence to c lients. 0 . 1 0  DJK 

Apr-0 1 - 1 3  Correspondence to Attorney Cohane 0.20 DJK 

Correspondence to Frank Smeriglio 0 . 1 0  DJK 

Apr- 1 5- 1 3  Correspondence to Attorney Cohane 0 . 1 0  DJK 

Correspondence from T & B/Correspondence to Attorney 0.20 DJK 
Cohane 

Totals 1 0.00 $2,000.00 

Total Fee & Disbursements $2,000.00 

Previous Balance 1 ,309.00 

Previous Payments 1 ,309 .00 



lnvmce tt: l JLU� Page J 

TIMEKEEPER SUMMARY 



Owens, Schine & Nicola, P. C 
799 Silver Lane 

P.O.  Box 753 
Trumbull, CT 066 1 1  

Town ofTrumbull 

5 866 Main Street 
Trumbull,  CT 066 1 1  

Attention :  

Ph:203-375-0600 

RE: Von Stein - Town of Trumbull WPCA 

DATE DESCRIPTION 

Fax :203-3 7 5-5003 

Mar- 1 2- 1 3  review docket re : answer to request to revise 

DJK 

Totals 

Total Fee & Disbursements 

Previous Balance 

Previous Payments 

Balance Now Due 

TIMEKEEPER SUMMARY 

0. 1 0  $20.00 

April 23, 20 1 3  

File #:  

Inv #:  

HOURS 

0. 1 0  

0. 1 0  

1 40 I 0-0403 7 

1 3209 

LAWYER 

DJK 

$20.00 

$20.00 
1 36 . 00 

1 3 6.00 

$20.00 



Owens, Schine & Nicola, P. C 
799 Silver Lane 

P.O .  Box 753 
Trumbull,  CT 066 1 1  

Ph:203-3 75-0600 Fax :203-3 7 5-5003 

Town o f Trumbull 

5 866 Main Street 
Trumbull ,  CT 066 1 1  

April 2 3 ,  20 1 3  

Attention:  

File #: 

Inv #:  

1 40 1  0-0403 8 

1 32 1 0  

RE :  Mihaley - Town of Trumbull WPCA Sewer Assessment Appeal 

DATE 

Feb-05 - 1 3  

Feb-06- 1 3  

Feb- 1 3 - 1 3  

Feb-2 1 - 1 3  

Mar-0 1 - 1 3  

Mar-25- 1 3  

Apr-02- 1 3  

Apr- 1 0- 1 3  

DESCRIPTION HOURS LAWYER 

Correspondence from court 0. 1 0  DJK 

Legal research re: prior pending action, drafting motion do 3 .00 DJK 
dismiss 

legal research re: motion to dismiss 1 .5 0  DJK 

drafting motion to dismiss 4 .50 DJK 

Efile motion to dismiss . Correspondence to Attorney Rei lly 0 .50  DJK 

Correspondence from Attorney Reil ly 0 . 1 0  DJK 

Correspondence to Attorney Tahlburg re: motion to dismiss . 0 .20 DJK 

Correspondence to clients. Correspondence to Attorney 0.50 DJK 
Tal l burg. 

review plaintiffs opposition to motion to dismiss. Memo to 0.70 DJK 
DLC . 
Correspondence to/from Attorney Tahlburg 0.20 DJK 



Invoice # :  

DJK 

1 32 1 0  

Total Fee & Disbursements 

Previous Balance 

Previous Payments 

Balance Now Due 

Page 2 

TIMEKEEPER SUMMARY 

1 1 .50  $2,300.00 

$2,300.00 
22 1 .00 

22 1 .00 

$2,300.00 



Owens, Schine & Nicola, R C. 
799 Silver Lane 

P.O.  Box 753 
Trumbull ,  CT 066 1 1  

Ph: 2 03-375-0600 Fax:203 -375-5003 

Town of Trumbull 

5 866 Main Street 
Trumbull ,  CT 066 1 1  

Attention :  

RE :  BRIDGEPORT REGIONALIZATION SEWER AGREEMENT 

D ATE DESCRIPTION 

Mar-2 5- 1 3  Correspondence to Attorney Rarlo and Malley. 

Correspondence to client. Review Arcadis updated model . 

Mar-27- 1 3  Telephone cal l with Mike Giggey and Christine Kurtz. 

Memo to file re: preparation for WPCA meeting 

Conference with EVW. Telephone call with First 
Selectman. 

Review Arcadis updated model report 

Mar-28- 1 3  Telephone call with Director of Finance. 

Review Arcadis model.  Prepare response to Bridgeport. 
Email to W &P. 

Apr-0 1 - 1 3  Correspondence to Attorney Molley and Reso 

Apr-02- 1 3  Conference with HAP re: response to Arcadis analysis 

Telephone call with client re: response to Arcadis  analysis  

April 23,  20 1 3  

File # :  

Inv #:  

HOURS 

0.50 

1 .00 

0.50 

0 .50 

0 .20 

1 .00 

0. 1 0  

1 .00 

1 .50  

0 .50  

0.20 

1 40 1 0-040 1 5  

1 32 1 1  

LAWYER 

DJK 

DJK 

DJK 

D JK 

DJK 

DJK 

DJK 

DJK 

DJK 

DJK 

DJK 



Invoice #:  

Apr-04- 1 3  

Apr-05- 1 3  

Apr- 1 1 - 1 3  

DJK 

1 32 1 1  Page l. 

Correspondence from/to Rob Russo and Ed Malley 

Meeting with John Marsil l io ,  Ed Malley and Rob Russo 

Telephone call with John Marsillio 

Legal Research re Direct Bil ling/Review Case Law 

Correspondence to W & P 

Correspondence to John Marsillio 

Totals 

Total Fee & Disbursements 

Previous Bal ance 

Previous Payments 

Balance Now Due 

TIMEKEEPER SUMMARY 

1 1 .70 

0.20 DJK 

1 . 50  DJK 

0.30 DJK 

2.00 DJK 

0. 1 0  DJK 

0. 1 0  DJK 

1 1 .70 $2,340.00 

$2,340.00 
1 3 ,97 1 . 9 1  

1 3 ,97 1 . 9 1  

$2,340.00 



URY & MOSKOW, L.L. C. 
8 8 3  Black Rock Tumpike 

Fairfield, CT 06825 

Ph: (203)  6 1 0-6393 Fax:(203) 6 1 0-63 99 

Town of Trumbull 

Owens Shine & Nicola 
799 Silver Lane 
Trumbull, CT 066 1 1  

Attention: Robert Nicola 

RE :  Contract Dispute- Town o f Trmnbull v Mark 4 Construction, e t  al 

DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS 

Jul- 1 8-1 1 Preparation for settlemetn conference, 8 .25  
Attendance at  settlemetn conference, 
Correspondence with clients and opposing 
counsel, Meeting with client 

Jul-3 1 - 1 1  Various emails and teleconferences with client, 1 . 75 
co-counce! and opposing counsel. 

Total Fees 1 0.00 

RECEIPTS Receipts 

S ep 0711 1 Transfer fi-om Trust $850.00 

Total Receipts < 

Total Invoice 

Sep 07, 20 1 1  

File # :  1 0408 

Inv # :  5 8 048 

AMOUNT LAWYER 

2,59 8 . 75 NLM 

5 5 1 .25 NLM 

$ 3 , 1 50.00 

$ 85 0.00 > 

$2,300.00 
- . s o L{tt+( l 3  


